

### CORPORATE REAL ESTATE SERVICES

Job Project No.: BM1202 Location Project No.: BM1202 OCCPT/RX NO.: RX485E

Date:

June 23, 1992

To:

Ava D. Thrower Records Center

From:

Thomas Wilson

Subject:

Wire Crossing of Railroad Tracks

Attached are papers related to the notification, dated May 18, 1992, to Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company to revise the above-mentioned crossing in the NW 1/4 of Section 25, City of Warren, Macomb County, Michigan.

Service Planning, Macomb Division, is hereby notified to revise the crossing as requested. Note: all work associated with aerial crossings of railroad tracks require your advanced notice to the operating railroad.

Please incorporate these papers into Record Center File 34636, P 253.

#### **Attachments**

cc: M. J. Ahearn

B-4



2000 Second Avenue Detroit, Michigan 48226 (313) 237-8000

May 18, 1992

Mr. W. LaMasters
Engineer of Surveys and Construction
Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company
1333 Brewery Park Blvd.
Detroit, MI 48207-2699

Re:

Wire Crossing Notification

Dear Mr. LaMasters:

This letter is your notice of the planned reconstruction of an overhead wire crossing over your railroad tracks within the Schoenherr public right of way, by The Detroit Edison Company, in the NW 1/4 of Section 25, City of Warren, Macomb County, Michigan, as described on the enclosed drawings and information forms.

1. Location:

East side of Schoenherr, approximately 1,150' and 1,349' north of the centerline of

Stephens Road.

2. Detroit Edison Project and Crossing Nos.: BM1202, RX485E (Previous span G-H, now span A-B).

- This is a reconstruction of an existing crossing (Previous MPSC Permit No. ED285716/Agreement date: 1-21-66). Information on this crossing is retained in Edison Row File No. 34636 P253.
- 4. Please indicate your:
  - R.R. Valuation Station No.
  - R.R. Mile Post No.
  - Will a Flagman or Inspection be required?

All construction will be done in accordance with specification of the Michigan Public Service Commission and all applicable codes and laws.

Michigan law requires you to respond within 30 calendar days of the receipt of this notification.) In the event you do not respond within 45 days of the receipt of this letter, our crews will be instructed to begin work.

Please contact me on (313)237-8314 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Thomas Wilson
Real Estate Associate
Room 2310 WCB

cc: M. J. Ahearn Attachments B7

Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

# RecEstate and Rights of Way Department Railroad Crossing Application - Overhead

DE 963-6064 5-82CS

Please Print

Railroad Na				······································					[6	epartment Ord	jer		
GR	AND	TRU	cka	New RX No. or	en	RR	•		[		682	3	
Revision Fro Record Ce	om RX No. (Ava enter (Ext. 7849)	ilable From B) 485		New RX No. or	R/W No.	-			s	pans		<u> </u>	
Location: Ci	ty/Teumehip	700		Tow	n R	ange	County			Section .	PAN	Section	
al	NERE	<u>い</u>		T-	/N. F	- IZE	1 -	COMB	l l	NA	)	2	5
Location De	scription									<u> </u>			
50	HOEL	HERI		APPR	OX.	1150	F124	9 NO	RTH	3) Th	ie ce	NTER	۷/۱۷
OF	STEP.	HENS	PD.										
	-			<b>-</b>									
is with	nin the publ	ic road rig	tht-of-way	or 🗆 is on ra	ailroad pro			ervice to the	e railroad	(If yes, ch	eck box)		
Detailed On	Attached Draw	ing				Crossi	ng Data		····				
3-H A b #1	5												
tailroad Mik	Post (Number	)	i	State Permit No.	Existing		Date		Di		ssing from Mile	Post (in feet)	
	<u>,                                    </u>		Existing				ļ	<del></del>		Proposed	32		<u>Ft</u>
Type of Stru							Type of Stru			Порозв	<u> </u>		
<del>.</del>		Wood		☐ Stee					Wood		☐ s	teel	
Span.	Condu No. Size	Kind	Voltage	Location	Poles Length	Class	Span.	Condu No. Size	ctors Kind	Lyottaga	1	Poles	01-
A-15	J-NOSK		- 0-	A	50	/	Na TS	O-ACSIL		Voltage - ت -	Location الر	n Length ا	Class
A-18	61	4.	<sub>F</sub> 1	<b>B</b>	55	2	11.6	pa .	4.4	k1	5	95	2
		ļ	<u></u>		<del> </del>								
					1		<u> </u>						
		ļ			1								
					<del>                                     </del>	<u></u>							
		L		,	1							<del></del> -	
Summary of i	ine Changes (d	continue on s	enerate sheet i	f necessary)	<u>.                                    </u>								
				E OK	15%	i Ilaki	11 4147		ر در دارد ارد در المارد	- 1 -	ra ea	ATUM ET A	
								CIC NI	<u>r Kan</u>	<u>,                                    </u>	U GUE	4110 P. C	<u> </u>
BET	ter c	LEAR	PANCE	of s	TRES	T 416	NT						
					<del>-</del>	<u> </u>				<u> </u>			
· <del></del>													
		<del></del>	Tolerance			Clear	nces						
	·						<del></del>		learances			Heigl	nt
	1 foot with I						From Top	of Rall to N	earest Wi	re		33.8	2 Ft
it <b>ou</b> r tinal	sag. (If dif	rerent indi	cate on dra	iwing)			Railroad #	Communica	ilan az Cia	nal Llaga			
		<del></del>					Trailload 1	Communica	HOFF OF SIG	Iriai Lines		3.8	Ft
Materials	shall be as	noted in	the current	revision of D	etroit Edis	ion's Gen	eral Specit	fications for	Overhead	I Line Con	struction at	Railroad Cro	senlas
Actual fie	eld dimensio	on may va	ry from tho	se indicated.	However,	the clear	ances sha	li be in com	pliance w	ith the cur	rent revision	ns of Order t	Nos.
1679 and				e Commissio									
esigned By	T 1	 	>	Da		0-	Checked By					Date	
ompany Loc		45AL	<i>w</i>		5-/2- one No.	72		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>				
						ŀ	System E	ngineering (	555 G.O.	Ext. 7846	4)		
ietribution	· Original	Sve Eng	Vollow Co	py - Railroad	Pink Cor	DE P					•		

2000	T EDISON COMPANY SERVICE CUMM.  SECOND AVENUE MICHIGAN PUBLIC UTILITIES DIVISION PUBLIC UTILITIES DIVISION
	MICHIGAN 48228 Gas
	Flec.
	APR 2 8 1966
	Adm
• .	Permit No.
	Permit No.
Michigan Public Service Commissio Lansing 13, Michigan	on
Sentlemen:	
specifications of the Michigan Po	has been constructed in accordance with ublic Service Commission and construction
Commission on July 19, 1939, file	Company, approved by Michigan Public Service e ED 2-9.01, and that this crossing will be pecifications and construction standards.  Yours very truly,
Commission on July 19, 1939, file	e ED 2-9.01, and that this crossing will be pecifications and construction standards.
Commission on July 19, 1939, file	e ED 2-9.01, and that this crossing will be pecifications and construction standards.
Commission on July 19, 1939, file	e ED 2-9.01, and that this crossing will be pecifications and construction standards.
Commission on July 19, 1939, file maintained as provided in such specific and the second seco	e HD 2-9.01, and that this crossing will be pecifications and construction standards.  Yours very truly,  M. Za.
Commission on July 19, 1939, file	e HD 2-9.01, and that this crossing will be pecifications and construction standards.  Yours very truly,  J. J

## THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

2000 SECOND AVENUE DETROIT 26, MICHIGAN

January 17, 1966

Michigan Public Service Commission Lansing 13, Michigan

Gentlemen:

The Detroit Edison Company, Detroit, Michigan, hereby makes application for authority to string the following wires over the tracks of the Grand Trunk Western Reilred approximately 1.5 miles east of the City of Genterine, N.R. & of Section 26, Warran Township, T-IN, R-12E, Meemb County, Michigan.

Jam JrG. One 4A27 - solid herd 189% (4/64 over the tracks of th approximately 1170' s	120/240 volt wire a neoprone) conducto a 6.7.W.R.R. in Sc orth of the conter	ra and one \$2 Acres	THE LANGE WIFE
	1		JAN 2 0 1265
			Adm.

The proposed wire crossing will be constructed in accordance with specifications of the Michigan Public Service Commission and the construction standards of The Detroit Edison Company, approved by the Michigan Public Service Commission on July 19, 1939, File ED 2-9.01.

- Enclosed is a waiver of hearing granted by the Railroad Company.
- Waiver of hearing by the Railroad Company is covered by blanket waiver.
- This application covers reconstruction of existing crossing and will cancel and supersede wire crossing permit No. dated
- This is a new crossing.

Reference number of construction drawing is RX-4858.

Check in circle indicates statement applicable.

RECORDED RIGHT OF WAY NO.

and Rights of Hay De



Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co

7350 Orleans Street Detroit 11, Michigan

January 26, 1966 Your Plan RX-485E Our File 1-211

Mr. I. W. Gamble Supvr. of Rights of Way Properties and Rights of Way Department The Detroit Edison Company 2000 Second Avenue Detroit, Michigan 48226

Dear Sir:

This has reference to your letter of January 17, 1966 requesting waiver of hearing for an overhead crossing over our tracks in Schoenherr Road at a point approximately 1055 feet north of the centerline of Stephens Road and approximately 1.5 miles east of the City of Centerline, Northeast 1/4 of Section 26, Macomb County, Warren Township, East Detroit, Michigan, consisting of the following wires:

One hA2T - 120/2h0 wolt wires consisting of two #h aluminum selid hard WFX (h/6h neoprene) conductors and one #2 ACSR messenger wire (Span C-D)

Inasmuch as you have stated that this construction will be done in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Michigan Public Service Commission, and as we have no objections, I hereby grant you waiver of hearing.

No facility markers or license will be required.

Very truly yours,

Division Engineer

cb

waiver not needed

RECORDED RIGHT OF WAY NO. 34636

# THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

2000 SECOND AVENUE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226 Jamesy 17, 1966

TO:

Mr. J. S. Golton, Division Engineer Grand Trunk Wostern Bailgood Company 7350 Orleans Street Detroit, Michigan 18211.

Proposed Overhead Wire Crossing:	One it27 - 120/2is0 volt vi aluminum solid hard WYX (h one #2 AGMA messenger vise	re consisting of two fit /6h megrene) conductors and - Mana. Refi
Specific Location center line the City of	r Reed at a paint apprenime of Stephens Road and appreni Conterline.	pely 1170 fact North of the RECORDED RIGHT
R.R. Valuation Station	Township	Warren, ME 1/4 Section 26 0
This is a New Crossing  Previous Agreement Information		of Existing Crossing
	Hearing to be mailed to applicant decordance with the rules and regu	t listed below) lations of the Michigan Public Service
Commission.	J. W. Comble Properties a	Supervious of Rights of New at Rights of Very Department

DO <u>C-66823</u> RX <u>485E</u> Proposed Line Crossing Over GRAND TRUNK WESTERN R.P. Existing Permit Number <u>ED-8-5544</u> 1.5 MI. EAST OF SCHOENHERR RD. APPROX 1150 \$ 1349' CENTERLINE PORTH OF CENTERINE OF STEPHENS RD. T NR 12E County MACONE Township WARREN Section Refer to Section 12 of Overhead ines Construction Standards for minimum clearance chart. The Railroad Permit Application ( DE 963-6064 ) shall be submitted along with this velium. Final Sag **Stringing Sag Lowest Conductor** Ratio Rule Span Sag Table At 60 ° F Over R.R. Tracks Span Length Span 1.20 OACER-NEUT TABLE 99.5 <u> 4 - B</u> Division Designed By N. J. AHEARD MACOMB 5-12-92 **Checked By**  $\langle A \rangle$ 3-636B HA2T 1- O ACSR 5.g' *33.*82 EL. 99.89

SENDER:  Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.  Complete items 3, and 4a & b.  Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so the return this card to you.  Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back i does not permit.  Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the artional the form to the persent on the date of the persent on the date of the persent on the date of delivery.	f space  1. Addressee's Address cle number. 2. Restricted Delivery con delivered Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: Mr. W. Sa Masters Engineer of Surveys & Construction Grand Hunk Western RR. Co. Grand Brewery Park Blod. 1333 Brewery Park Blod. Detrot, M1 48207-2699	7. Date of Delivery 5-2/-92
5. Signature (Addressee)  6. Signature (Agent)  PS Form 3811, November 1990 ± U.S. GPO: 1991—28	8. Addressee's Address (Only if requester and fee is paid)  7.066 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIP

S Form (	3800.	June	1985	<b>i</b>			<del></del>			<del></del> 1		<b>\</b>	۵	کی
5-19-52	Postmark or Date	TOTAL Postage and Fees	Return Receipt showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery		Restricted Delivery Fee	Special Delivery Fee	Certified Fee	Postage	P.O. Stylie and ZIP Code 1 48207 - 2695	Street and NV Light Street and No. 1333 Crewing Full 34d.	South of the way of the state of the	(See Herass)	RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 100 DISCHANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 100 DISCHANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED 100 TORS INTERNATIONAL MAIL	P 027 666 816

MECORDES RIGHT OF WAY NO. 34636

1 1253

## THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

2000 SECOND AVENUE

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

April 27, 1966

AREA CODE 313
IELEPHONE 962-2 00
ICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. PUBLIC UTILITIES DIVISION
Gas
R & S
Isc It do
APR 28 1966
Adm
Cile
FIIC

	Permit No
Michigan Public Service Commission Lansing 13, Michigan	ı
Gentlemen:	
I. William Ram, Anni	stant Line Design Supervisor
standards of The Detroit Edison Co Commission on July 19, 1939, file	ossing Permit No, as been constructed in accordance with plic Service Commission and construction company, approved by Michigan Public Service FD 2-9.01, and that this crossing will be ecifications and construction standards.
	Yours very truly,
	A. Le
rx no. 1855	Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of April 1966.
Location _ City of Centerline,	27th day of April ,1966.
Carren Ten Naccash County	W. N. Lutherland
Railroad Crand Trunk Testern	W. W. Sutherland  Notary Public, Wayne  County, Michigan.  My Commission expires April 12, 1969

RECORDED RIGHT OF WAY NO

## THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY

2000 SECOND AVENUE DETROIT 26, MICHIGAN

January 17, 1966

Michigan Public Service Commission Lansing 13, Michigan

Gentlemen:

The Detroit Edison Company, Detroit, Michigan, hereby makes application for authority to string the following wires over the tracks of the Grand Trunk Western Railroad approximately 1.5 miles east of the City of Centerline, N.E. & of Section 26, Warren Township, T-IN R-12E, Maccab County, Michigan.

One 4A2T - 120/240 volt wire consisting of two solid hard WFX (4/64 neoprene_ conductors and one \$2 ACSE wire over the tracks of the G.T.W.R.R. in Schoenherr Road approximately 1055 north of the centerline of Stephens R	ond.
	JAN 20 1500

The proposed wire crossing will be constructed in accordance with specifications of the Michigan Public Service Commission and the construction standards of The Detroit Edison Company, approved by the Michigan Public Service Commission on July 19, 1939, File ED 2-9.01.

- Enclosed is a waiver of hearing granted by the Railroad Company.
- 🗶 Waiver of hearing by the Railroad Company is covered by blanket waiver.
- This application covers reconstruction of existing crossing and will cancel and supersede wire crossing permit No. dated
- This is a new crossing.

Reference number of construction drawing is RX- 485R.

Permit No.

Date 1-21-66 | Supervisor of Rights of Way Properties and Rights of Way Dept.

Check in circle indicates statement applicable.



#### Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co

7350 Orleans Street Detroit 11, Michigan

January 26, 1966 Your Plan RX-485E Our File 1-211

Mr. I.W. Gamble Supervisor of Rights of Way Properties and Rights of Way Department The Detroit Edison Company 2000 Second Avenue Detroit, Michigan 48226

#### Dear Sir:

This has reference to your letter of January 17, 1966 requesting waiver of hearing for an overhead crossing over our tracks in Schoenherr Road at a point approximately 1170 feet north of the centerline of Stephens Road and approximately 1.5 miles east of the City of Centerline, Northeast 1/4 of Section 26, Macomb County, Warren Township, East Detroit, Michigan, consisting of the following wires:

One 4A2T - 120/240 volt wires consisting of two #4 aluminum solid hard **EPX** (4/64 neoprene) conductors and one #2 ACSR messenger wire. (Span B-C)

Inasmuch as you have stated that this construction will be done in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Michigan Public Service Commission, and as we have no objections, I hereby grant you waiver of hearing.

No facility markers or license will be required.

Very truly yours,

cb

Division Engineer

Wairer not needed

## THE DETROIT EDISON CC. PANY

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226 January 17, 1966

T0:

Mr. J. S. Colton, Division Engineer

Proposed Overhead Wire Crossing	One hA2T - 120/240 volt wire consisting of two #4 aluminum solid hard WPX (4/64 neoprene conductors sone #2 ACSR messenger wire. (Span C-D)	3.12v
In Schoenher	r Road at a point approximately 1055 feet North of th	he
In Schoenher center line the City of	of Stephens Road and approximately 1.5 miles East of	b <b>e</b>
Specific Location center line	of Stephens Road and approximately 1.5 miles East of	he
Specific Location center line	of Stephens Road and approximately 1.5 miles East of	be
Specific Location center line	of Stephens Road and approximately 1.5 miles East of	
Specific Location center line the City of	of Stephens Road and approximately 1.5 miles East of Centerline.	
Specific Location center line the City of the City of R. R. Valuation Station	of Stephens Road and approximately 1.5 miles East of Centerline.  R. R. Mile Post  Warren, ME 1/4 Section 26	
R.R. Valuation Station  City/Village  Naccab	Centerline.  R. R. Mile Post  Warren, ME 1/4 Section 26  Township  PX-4:85E	
R. R. Valuation Station  City/Village  Maccab  County	R. R. Mile Post  Warren, ME 1/4 Section 26  Township  RX-485E  etroit Edison Plan Attached	
R. R. Valuation Station  City/Village  County  This is a New Crossing	R. R. Mile Post  Warren, ME 1/4 Section 26  Township  HX-485E  This is a Reconstruction of Existing Crossing  Township	TUAL CONTRACTOR
R. R. Valuation Station  City/Village  County  This is a New Crossing	R. R. Mile Post  Warren, ME 1/4 Section 26  Township  RX-485E  etroit Edison Plan Attached	
R. R. Valuation Station  City/Village  Recemb  County  This is a New Crossing  Previous Agreement Information	R. R. Mile Post  Warren, ME 1/4 Section 26  Township  HX-485E  This is a Reconstruction of Existing Crossing  Township	TUALTH CHANGE

WWS/jft

I. W. Camble, Supervisor of Rights of Way Properties and Rights of Way Department